












ZBA MINUTES 
AUGUST 18,2010 
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Dukes indicated that a fence 2 feet from the sidewalk is extremely close. Dukes 
noted that this is an unusual property. Dukes stated he could support the idea of a 
setback further from the sidewalk by 15 feet as that would eliminate coming out 
of the alley 2 feet from an obscure view. Dukes closed saying no where else in 
the neighborhood were fences only 2 feet from the sidewalk. 

There being no one else to speak in favor, or in opposition, Chair Roland closed 
the public hearing. 

Linn questioned staff regarding any other plans that might have been provided 
indicating a compromise. 

Shacklett stated there were no other plans submitted indicating a compromise. 

Walker stated this is not a busy street and the 12 feet; the length of a car will be 
past the fence. Walker added that based on this, safety is not a huge issue. 

Kidd commented that living in this area he does see a safety issue when garbage 
trucks race down alleys that are barely wide enough. 

Linn commented that he can see both sides of the situation, however, without 
compromise he cannot see how this request can be approved. 

Roland stated this subdivision is not unique, but this road is. Roland noted that if 
there was a 90° turn instead of a 120° turn; it would be a clear delineation of the 
side yard and the front line setback and by right their backyard would look just 
like my neighbor's backyard that faces a side street and an alley. Roland 
explained that this applicant is not being asked to do anything different than has 
already been done through out the city, in every neighborhood. Roland stressed 
this applicant has improved the neighborhood by building this beautiful new 
home and he will support the request tonight. 

Walker pointed out that this applicant is not asking for anything unusual, the 
safety issue has been addressed. Walker stated he will also be able to vote for the 
request. 

Linn indicated the issue is compromise and if the applicant asks for something 
different he could support that. 

Shacklett suggested that if there is not going to be a motion that passes to grant 
what is presented here today, a continuation would be appropriate at this point. 

Walker moved to continue the case SE 10-01 to the next meeting of the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment. The motion was seconded by Linn and approved by a 3 to 
1 vote. Kidd voted in opposition. 
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Shacklett noted that the continuation should be made to the next meeting date. 
Shacklett requested that Walker amend his motion to reflect the continuation to 
the September 20, 2010 ZBA meeting. 

Walker amended the motion as follows: Walker moved to continue the case SE 
10-01 to the September 20, 2010 meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment. 
The motion was seconded by Linn and approved by a 3 to 1 vote. Kidd voted in 
opposition. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:20 p.m. 

William R. Roland, Chair 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION FILE 10-01 
 

Attachments: 
 

1. Notice of Public Hearing 
 

2. Notification List 
 

3. Staff Report 
 

4. Aerial Map 
 

5. Site Plan (Exhibit B) 
 

6. Oblique Aerial Looking North (Exhibit C) 
 

7. Site Photos (Exhibits D-1 – D-4) 
 

8. Application 
 

9. Applicant’s Statement 
 

10. Correspondence 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

RICHARDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
An application has been received by the City of Richardson for a: 
 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 
 
File No. SE 10-01 
Property Owner: Aaron Brandes 
Applicant: Jeff Sorensen, Titan Fence 
Location: 2528 Big Horn Lane (See map on reverse side.) 
Current Zoning: R-1500-M Residential 
Request: A request by Jeff Sorensen for the following special exception to the City 

of Richardson Code of Ordinances:  

1)  Chapter 6, Article IV, Sec. 6-209 (3), to allow an 8-foot fence to be 
located between the front property line and the front wall of a building. 
 

  
The Zoning Board of Adjustment will consider this request at a public hearing on: 
 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2010, 6:30 p.m. 
City Council Chambers 

Richardson City Hall, 411 W. Arapaho Road 
Richardson, Texas 

 
THIS IS A CONTINUATION FROM THE AUGUST 18, 2010 ZBA MEETING.  AT 

THAT MEETING, SE 10-01 WAS INCORRECTLY CONTINUED TO SEPTEMBER 20, 
2010.  THE CORRECT MEETING DATE IS SEPTEMBER 15, 2010  

AS STATED ABOVE. 
 
This notice has been sent to all owners of real property located within 200 feet of the request, as such 
ownership appears on the last approved city tax roll.   
 
PROCESS FOR PUBLIC INPUT: A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to the applicant and 
to those in favor of the request for purposes of addressing the City Zoning Board of Adjustment.  A 
maximum of 15 minutes will also be allocated to those in opposition to the request.  Time required to 
respond to questions by the City Zoning Board of Adjustment is excluded from each 15 minute period. 
 
Persons who are unable to attend, but would like their views to be made a part of the public record, may 
send signed, written comments, referencing the file number above, prior to the date of the hearing to:  
Dept. of Development Services, P.O. Box 830309, Richardson, TX 75083. 
 
AGENDA:  The Zoning Board of Adjustment agenda for this meeting will be posted on the City of 
Richardson website the Saturday before the public hearing.  For a copy of the agenda, please go to: 
http://www.cor.net/PublicNotices/Notices/CPC/Current_Agenda-Action.html. 
 
For additional information, please contact the Department of Development Services at 972-744-4240 and 
reference Special Exception number SE 10-01. 
 
 
Date Posted and Mailed:  09/03/10  

http://www.cor.net/PublicNotices/Notices/CPC/Current_Agenda-Action.html
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Staff Report
 

ZBA Meeting Date: September 15, 2010 
 
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 
FROM: Chris Shacklett, Planner CS 
 
DATE: September 8, 2010 
 
RE: SE 10-01 
 
APPLICANT: Jeff Sorensen, Titan Fence, representing Aaron Brandes 
 
LOCATION: 2528 Big Horn Lane 
 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCE: 
 
(1) Allow an 8-foot fence to be located between the front property line and the front wall 

of a building. 

EXISTING ZONING: 
 
R-1500-M Residential 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: 
 
Residential 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
 
Residential 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
 
Original Request (August 18, 2010 ZBA Meeting) 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to the City of Richardson fence 
regulations to allow an 8-foot fence to be located between the front property line and the 
front wall of a building.  Chapter 6 of the City of Richardson Code of Ordinances 
authorizes the ZBA to consider variances to the City’s fence regulations.  The existing 



structure was demolished in early 2010, and the current owner purchased the property 
and constructed a new house on the property (See Exhibits D-1 – D-3).  After the 
construction of the house, the applicant applied for a fence permit for a fence to be 
located between the front property line and the front wall of the house.  The permit was 
denied because a fence is not allowed to be located between the property line and front 
wall of a building.  The property is situated in a manner is which the site has one (1) front 
setback that extends the length of Big Horn Lane from the northwest side of the property, 
counter  clockwise to the northeast corner of the property, one (1) side setback, and one 
(1) rear setback.  On Exhibit B, the proposed fence location is depicted with a yellow 
line.  The fence that would be allowed per the City’s fence regulations is shown with a 
green line.  The area shaded in red depicts the area of encroachment. 
 
The applicant is requesting the special exception to allow for a larger, fenced yard area at 
the northeast side of the property.  Due to the configuration of the lot, this property is 
subject to a front setback along a large portion of its boundary.  In the case of a typical 
corner lot, the fence along the side street would be allowed to extend out past the side of 
the house, where the house would still be subject to a 20-foot setback.  In this case, the 
applicant desires to fence a portion of the yard along the eastern property line that would 
be allowed on a typical corner lot.  Staff informed the applicant that the fence would need 
to be placed a minimum twelve (12) feet back of curb and a 15-foot by 15-foot corner 
clip at the northeast corner of the property, adjacent to the alley, would be required as 
well.  The applicant has incorporated the setback and corner clip into their proposed plan.  
These requirements ensure adequate visibility along Big Horn Lane.    
 
The applicant has already acquired a permit and begun construction on the portion of the 
fence that is allowed per the ordinance.  Exhibit D-3 shows photos of the portion of the 
fence that has already been constructed.  If the special exception is approved, the 
applicant will request an additional permit to finish the fence per Exhibit B.   
 
The request was continued to allow the applicant to look at the possibility of moving 
the fence back from the street further to create less of an effect on visibility along 
Big Horn Lane. 
 
Revised Request: 
Based on the comments from neighbors and Board members from the August 18, 
2010 meeting, the applicant has determined that he can move the fence back to 
twenty-four (24) feet back of curb, which would be approximately fourteen (14) feet 
back of the sidewalk.  Exhibit D-4 depicts the approximate location of a fence that is 
twenty-four (24) feet back of curb.  The applicant has discussed this option with his 
neighbors and they are in favor of this location.  The applicant has stated he will be 
providing a list of those in support of this new option at the meeting. 
 
 
 
TECHNICAL RECOMMENDATION: 
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Staff requested the applicant provide a 15-foot by 15-foot corner clip at the northeast 
corner of the property, adjacent to the alley.  Staff also requested the fence be placed a 
minimum twelve (12) feet back of curb along the eastern property line.  The applicant’s 
plan reflects these requests, thereby addressing staff’s concerns regarding public safety as 
it relates to visibility. 
 
The revised request does not change staff’s recommendation. 





















rhoda bishop  
to: 
chris.shacklett 
08/09/2010 03:51 PM 
Show Details 
 
In reference to File No 10-01 
Iam opposed to the construction of the 8 foot fence extending to the front property line at 2528 Big Horn Ln.  It will 
obstruct the view on Big Horn and do nothing to enhance the neighborhood.    R Bishop 
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Re: Fence
badgerrun to: Chris.Shacklett 08/10/2010 11:14 AM

History: This message has been forwarded.

Don Smith 2523 Big Horn Lane
---- Chris.Shacklett@cor.gov wrote: 
> 
> Thank you for your correspondence.  Could you please provide your name and
> address for our records?
> 
> Thank you.
> 
> 
> Chris Shacklett
> Planner
> Department of Development Services
> City of Richardson
> 972.744.4249
> chris.shacklett@cor.gov
> 
> 
> 
> From:       <badgerrun@tx.rr.com>
> To:         chris.shacklett@cor.gov
> Date:       08/10/2010 07:57 AM.
> Subject:    Fence
> 
> 
> 
> There is a petition for special treatment to put up a fence at 2528
> Big Horn Lane, Richardson, Tx. that will extend to 2' from the sidewalk.
> This would block our view of the street, and would be unusual for the
> street. Don't find a fence, but prefer it to be closer to their house.
> Thank you.



Public Hearing on ZBA File SE 10-01 (2528 Big Horn Lane)
Ashley.Frysinger  
to: 
Chris.shacklett 
08/17/2010 08:14 PM 
Cc: 
Chris.Frysinger 
Show Details 
 
Chris: 
 
My husband and I are unable to attend the Zoning Board of Adjustment hearing tomorrow night, but we wanted 
to pass along our comments and thoughts to the variance request for the board.  
  
We understand the applicant has a unique lot with a front yard setback along a majority of the lot. Also, it 
appears the back yard is about 3’ to 4’ higher in elevation than the sidewalk at the road. An 8’ fence will only 
screen about 4’ above the ground level as you walk out their door to the back yard. So, it’s our opinion that the 
elevation change of the yard combined with the height of the house will make the fence less intrusive than it 
appears on paper.   
  
We are in support of the variance request if the applicant agrees to add and maintain some landscaping (shrubs 
or small ornamental trees) on the outside of the fence to soften the view from the street.   
  
Thank you, 
Ashley & Chris Frysinger 
2518 Big Horn Lane 
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